

# PROPOSED

C2021-1185  
ATTACHMENT 3

## BYLAW NUMBER 60M2021

**BEING A BYLAW OF THE CITY OF CALGARY  
TO REPEAL BYLAW 28M2002,  
THE CALGARY PARKING AUTHORITY BYLAW  
AND TO AMEND BYLAW 26M96,  
THE CALGARY TRAFFIC BYLAW,  
BYLAW 32M98, THE BUSINESS LICENCE  
BYLAW,  
BYLAW 36M2021, THE COUNCILLORS'  
BUDGETS AND EXPENSES BYLAW,  
AND BYLAW 8M2001, BEING A BYLAW OF THE  
CITY OF CALGARY TO ESTABLISH THE  
POSITION OF A CITY MANAGER  
\*\*\*\*\***

**WHEREAS** Council considers it necessary to repeal Bylaw 28M2002, the Calgary Parking Authority Bylaw and make various consequential amendments to Bylaw 26M96, the Calgary Traffic Bylaw, Bylaw 23M98, the Business Licence Bylaw, and Bylaw 36M2021, the Councillors' Budgets and Expenses Bylaw;

**NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CALGARY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:**

1. Bylaw 28M2002, the Calgary Parking Authority Bylaw, as amended, is hereby repealed.
2. Bylaw 26M96, the Calgary Traffic Bylaw, as amended, is hereby further amended as follows:
  - (a) in subsections 2(1)(f.1) and (ad.2), the words "the Calgary Parking Authority" are deleted and replaced with "The City of Calgary";
  - (b) in subsection 25(4), the words "the Calgary Parking Authority or" are deleted;
  - (c) in subsection 26.1(a), the words "January 1, 2022" are deleted and replaced with "January 1, 2023"; and
  - (d) in subsection 28(4), the words "Calgary Parking Authority" are deleted and replaced with "The City of Calgary".
3. Bylaw 32M98, the Business Licence Bylaw, as amended, is hereby further amended by, in subsection 36.1(14), under the headings indicated, deleting the following:

<b>City Property</b>	<b>Approving Authority</b>
"Calgary Parking Authority parking lots	General Manager, Calgary Parking Authority"

and replacing it with:

# PROPOSED

BYLAW NUMBER 60M2021

<b>City Property</b>	<b>Approving Authority</b>
"City of Calgary parking lots	Director, Mobility"

4. Bylaw 36M2021, the Councillors' Budgets and Expenses Bylaw, is hereby amended as follows:

(a) in **SCHEDULE "A" – Accounts Payable Policy**, sections 4.1 and 4.2 are deleted and replaced with the following:

"4.1. This administration policy and all related supporting procedures applies to all City employees and business units, including Calgary Police Service (CPS).

4.2. The City administrates the Corporate Credit Card Program and the reimbursement of employee business expenses for the Calgary Police Service (CPS). However, governance, oversight and audit responsibilities for these programs for the CPS rest with the CPS."

and

(b) in **SCHEDULE "C" – Supporting Procedures for the Corporate Credit Card**, section 13.2.4 is deleted and replaced with the following:

"13.2.4 Although Accounts Payable manages the CCC Program for the Calgary Police Service (CPS), governance, oversight and audit responsibilities for the CCC program for CPS rests with the CPS."

5. Bylaw 8M2001 is hereby amended by deleting the words "and non-unionized employees (contract or otherwise) within the Calgary Parking Authority," in section 5.1.

# PROPOSED

BYLAW NUMBER 60M2021

6. This Bylaw comes into force on the day it is passed.

READ A FIRST TIME ON \_\_\_\_\_

READ A SECOND TIME ON \_\_\_\_\_

READ A THIRD TIME ON \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
MAYOR

SIGNED ON \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
CITY CLERK

SIGNED ON \_\_\_\_\_